RFC 9383
SPAKE2+, an Augmented Password-Authenticated
Key Exchange (PAKE) Protocol
Abstract
This document describes SPAKE2+, a Password-Authenticated Key Exchange (PAKE) protocol run
between two parties for deriving a strong shared key with no risk of disclosing the password.
SPAKE2+ is an augmented PAKE protocol, as only one party has knowledge of the password. This
method is simple to implement, compatible with any prime-order group, and computationally

The ephemeral randomness used by the Prover and Verifier  be generated using a
cryptographically secure Pseudorandom Number Generator (PRNG).
Elements received from a peer  be checked for group membership: failure to properly
deserialize and validate group elements can lead to attacks. An endpoint  abort the protocol
if any received public value is not a member of the large prime-order subgroup of G.
Multiplication of a public value V by the cofactor h will yield the identity element I whenever V is
an element of a small-order subgroup. Consequently, the Prover and Verifier  abort the
protocol upon receiving any value V such that V*h = I. Failure to do so may lead to subgroup
confinement attacks.
[TDH] [SPAKE2P-Analysis]
MUST
MUST
MUST
MUST
Krawczyk, H. Bellare, M. R. Canetti "HMAC: Keyed-Hashing for Message
Authentication" RFC 2104 DOI 10.17487/RFC2104 <https://
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Song, JH. Poovendran, R. Lee, J. T. Iwata "The AES-CMAC Algorithm" RFC
4493 DOI 10.17487/RFC4493 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4493>
RFC 9383 spake2plus September 2023
Taubert & Wood Informational Page 11

, , March 2020,
.
, , and ,
,
,
, April 2008,
.
7.2. Informative References
 and ,
, , , August 2016,
.
 and ,
, , ,
January 2021, .
Turner, S. Brown, D. Yiu, K. Housley, R. T. Polk "Elliptic Curve
Cryptography Subject Public Key Information" RFC 5480 DOI 10.17487/RFC5480
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5480>
Krawczyk, H. P. Eronen "HMAC-based Extract-and-Expand Key Derivation
Function (HKDF)" RFC 5869 DOI 10.17487/RFC5869 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5869>
Eastlake 3rd, D. T. Hansen "US Secure Hash Algorithms (SHA and SHA-
based HMAC and HKDF)" RFC 6234 DOI 10.17487/RFC6234 <https://
Josefsson, S. I. Liusvaara "Edwards-Curve Digital Signature Algorithm
(EdDSA)" RFC 8032 DOI 10.17487/RFC8032 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8032>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Saint-Andre, P. A. Melnikov "Preparation, Enforcement, and Comparison of
Internationalized Strings Representing Usernames and Passwords" RFC 8265
DOI 10.17487/RFC8265 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8265>
Ladd, W. "SPAKE2, a Password-Authenticated Key Exchange" RFC 9382 DOI
10.17487/RFC9382 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9382>
Standards for Efficient Cryptography Group "SEC 1: Elliptic Curve
Cryptography" version 2.0 <https://secg.org/sec1-v2.pdf>
Shoup, V. "Security analysis of SPAKE2+" <https://
eprint.iacr.org/2020/313.pdf>
Cash, D. Kiltz, E. V. Shoup "The Twin-Diffie Hellman Problem and
Applications" EUROCRYPT 2008, Lecture Notes in Computer Science, Volume
4965, pages 127-145, Springer-Verlag, Berlin, Germany DOI
10.1007/978-3-540-78967-3_8 <https://doi.org/
10.1007/978-3-540-78967-3_8>
Percival, C. S. Josefsson "The scrypt Password-Based Key Derivation
Function" RFC 7914 DOI 10.17487/RFC7914 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7914>
Thomson, M. E. Rescorla "Unknown Key-Share Attacks on Uses of TLS with
the Session Description Protocol (SDP)" RFC 8844 DOI 10.17487/RFC8844
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8844>
RFC 9383 spake2plus September 2023
Taubert & Wood Informational Page 12